million in purchases of short-term investments and an increase of $122.6 million in the redemption of short-term
investments in the fiscal year 2004 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The reclassifications had no impact on the
Company’s results of operations or financial condition.

The Company’s inventory of maintenance parts and certain deposits aggregating $6.1 million have been reclassified from
other current assets to other long-term assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at January 31, 2004, to reflect the
expected use of those assets. Self-insurance reserves in the amount of $38.2 million have been reclassified from accrued
liabilities to other liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at January 31, 2004 to reflect the projected timing of
payments. Deferred income tax assets of $13.1 million related to these reclassifications have been reclassified from
current assets to long-term assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at January 31, 2004.

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatement adjustments and reclassifications in the
Consolidated Financial Statements:

Fiscal Year 2003
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Selling and administrative expenses ..... $1,616,031 $(92,118) $1,523,913
Depreciation expense ..... — 93,703 93,703
Operating profit ..... 130,328 (1,585) 128,743
Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 114,946 (1,585) 113,361
Income tax expense ..... 24,051 (630) 23,421
Net income ..... $ 81,175 $ (955) $ 80,220

Income (loss) per common share — basic:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.78 $ (0.01) $ 0.77
Discontinued Operations ..... (0.08) — (0.08)

$ 0.70 $ (0.01) $ 0.69

Income (loss) per common share — diluted:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.78 $ (0.01) $ 0.77
Discontinued Operations ..... (0.09) — (0.09)

$ 0.69 $ (0.01) $ 0.68

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 2 — Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

47

Fiscal Year 2002
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Selling and administrative expenses ..... $1,485,265 $(84,279) $1,400,986
Depreciation expense ..... — 85,690 85,690
Operating profit ..... 146,652 (1,411) 145,241
Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 126,541 (1,411) 125,130
Income tax expense ..... 49,984 (587) 49,397
Net income ..... $ 76,557 $ (824) $ 75,733

Income (loss) per common share — basic:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.66 $ (0.01) $ 0.65
Discontinued Operations ..... — — —

$ 0.66 $ (0.01) $ 0.65

Income (loss) per common share — diluted:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.66 $ (0.01) $ 0.65
Discontinued Operations ..... — — —

$ 0.66 $ (0.01) $ 0.65

January 31, 2004
As Previously

Reported Reclassifications Adjustments
As Reclassified
and Restated

(In thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 191,228 $ (7,500) $ (9,725) $ 174,003
Short-term investments ..... — 7,500 — 7,500
Deferred income taxes ..... 82,406 (13,053) (3,574) 65,779
Other current assets ..... 64,397 (6,053) (892) 57,452
Total current assets ..... 1,167,600 (19,106) (14,191) 1,134,303
Property and equipment — net ..... 605,527 — 16,471 621,998
Deferred income taxes ..... 422 13,053 6,585 20,060
Other assets ..... 11,139 6,053 6,990 24,182
Total assets ..... $1,784,688 $ — $ 15,855 $1,800,543

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued liabilities ..... $ 301,702 $(38,178) $ (9,725) $ 253,799
Total current liabilities ..... 463,586 (38,178) (9,725) 415,683
Other liabilities ..... 1,042 38,178 32,861 72,081
Treasury shares ..... — — (2,735) (2,735)
Retained earnings ..... 648,151 — (4,546) 643,605
Total shareholders’ equity ..... 1,116,060 — (7,281) 1,108,779
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity ..... $1,784,688 $ — $ 15,855 $1,800,543

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 2 — Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

48

Fiscal Year 2003
As Previously

Reported Reclassification Adjustments
As Reclassified
and Restated

(In thousands)

Net cash provided by operating activities ..... $ 184,910 $ — $ 3,909 $ 188,819
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (163,934) (7,500) (6,457) (177,891)
Net cash provided by financing activities ..... 3,244 — (233) 3,011

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents . . . . 24,220 (7,500) (2,781) 13,939

Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of year ..... 167,008 — (6,944) 160,064

End of year ..... $ 191,228 $ (7,500) $ (9,725) $ 174,003

Fiscal Year 2002
As Previously

Reported Reclassification Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands)

Net cash provided by operating activities ..... $ 223,321 $ — $ 7,068 $ 230,389
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (96,756) — (7,416) (104,172)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities . . . . 11,621 — (269) 11,352

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents . . . . 138,186 — (617) 137,569

Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of year ..... 28,822 — (6,327) 22,495

End of year ..... $ 167,008 $ — $ (6,944) $ 160,064

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 2 — Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

49

Note 3 — KB Toys Matters

On January 14, 2004, KB filed for bankruptcy protection pursuant to Chapter 11 of title 11 of the United
States Code. KB acquired the KB Toys business from the Company pursuant to a Stock Purchase Agreement
dated as of December 7, 2000 (the “KB Stock Purchase Agreement”).

The Company analyzed the information currently available regarding the effect of KB’s bankruptcy filing on
the various continuing rights and obligations of the parties to the KB Stock Purchase Agreement, including: a)